policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of capital.

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set
appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems
are reviewed regularly to react to changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial transactions or
receivables and payables that exist due to  transactions in foreign currencies.

Monetary items, including financial assets and financial liabilities, denominated in currency other than
functional currency of the Company are periodically restated to Pak rupee equivalent and the associated
gain or loss is taken to the profit and loss account.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax.

2016 2015

Rupees per US Dollar

Reporting date rate 104.70 101.75

Changes
in US $

Rate

Effects on
Profit Before

Tax

(Rupees in
thousand)

2016 +10%  6,001

-10%  (6,001)

2015 +10%  6,097

-10%  (6,097)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

70

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Company's interest rate risk arises from
long term financing, short term borrowings and liabilities against assets subject to finance lease. Borrowings
obtained at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed